

Global Credit Research - 08 May 2011

Beijing, China

Ratings

Category	Moody's Rating
Rating Outlook	POS
Insurance Financial Strength	A1

Contacts

Analyst	Phone
Sally Yim/Hong Kong	852.3758.1450
Wing Chew/Sydney	612.9270.8176
Stephen Long/Hong Kong	852.3758.1306
Alvis Chan/Hong Kong	852.3758.1516

Key Indicators

China Life Insurance Co Ltd[1]

	2010	2009	2008	2007	2006
Total Assets (\$ Mil.)	\$ 1,410,579	\$ 1,226,257	\$ 987,493	\$ 933,704	\$ 764,395
Shareholders' Equity (\$ Mil.)	\$ 208,710	\$ 211,072	\$ 173,947	\$ 205,500	\$ 139,665
Net Income (\$ Mil.)	\$ 33,811	\$ 33,036	\$ 19,274	\$ 39,060	\$ 20,051
Total Revenues (\$ Mil.)	\$ 385,838	\$ 339,290	\$ 300,385	\$ 191,372	\$ 147,311
High Risk Assets % Shareholders' Equity	103.0%	88.3%	47.4%	97.7%	72.4%
Goodwill & Intangibles % Shareholders' Equity	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	19.8%	28.0%
Shareholders' Equity % Total Assets	13.6%	16.1%	17.0%	20.4%	17.2%
Return on Capital (1 yr.)	16.0%	17.0%	10.1%	22.5%	18.1%
Sharpe Ratio of ROC (5 yr.)	374.3%	313.8%	---	---	---
Adjusted Financial Leverage [2]	1.7%	1.6%	1.6%	1.1%	1.6%
Total Leverage [2]	1.7%	1.6%	1.6%	1.1%	1.6%
Earnings Coverage (1 yr.) [2]	204.0x	212.2x	125.2x	349.3x	197.5x
Cashflow Coverage (1 yr.) [2]	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

[1] Information for 2008-2010 is based on IFRS; 2006-2007 is based on HKFRS [2] At China Life Insurance Co level only, not at China Life Insurance (Group) Company level

Opinion

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

China Life Insurance Co Ltd is the largest life insurance company in China. It offers term life, whole life, endowment, annuities, universal life, accident, and health insurance products. It is 68.37%-owned by The China Life Insurance (Group) Company (CLIC), which is ultimately wholly owned by the Ministry of Finance (MoF) of the People's Republic of China.

Because of the 68.37% effective ownership by the MoF, Moody's applies not only its Global Rating Methodology for Life Insurers, but also its Rating Methodology for Government-Related Issuers (GRIs), to rating China Life. This involves assessing the probability of support from, and the company's dependence on, the government.

The A1 insurance financial strength (IFS) rating on China Life reflects the following inputs:

- A baseline credit assessment (BCA) of 5 (on a scale of 1 to 21, where single A level assessments are equivalent to a range of 5 to 7)
- The Aa3 local currency rating of the Chinese government
- A "high" level of dependence, reflecting China Life's exposure to China's economic environment (especially in light of its large investment portfolio of equities and fixed-income securities)
- A "strong" level of support, reflecting the strategic importance of China Life as the flagship company in the life insurance industry and its majority ownership by the state.

China Life's BCA reflects its exceptional market position and a vast distribution network throughout the country. Its long-term premium growth prospects are also favorable in light of strong economic growth in China and low insurance penetration.

China Life also has a strong and stable profitability track record unencumbered by a legacy negative spread burden - a result of the transfer of high guarantee policies at its listing in 2003 to CLIC. Further, China Life's capitalization is solid, its financial leverage minimal, and its investment strategy conservative. Many of its financial metrics compare very well with those of its global peers.

Nonetheless, China Life needs to maintain a high level of capitalization to support its strong growth, for which it may have to cut its cash dividends. In addition, its profitability is still very sensitive to changes in the investment market.

China Life also faces the challenge of maintaining its market share as competition heats up in the life insurance sector, due to regulatory changes affecting distribution channels and to the growth of domestic and foreign players.

Moody's A1 rating on China Life is the same as its BCA, and does not incorporate any uplift from potential support due to its government ownership. This is because Moody's has taken into account China Life's significant exposure to the banking sector through its investments in equities, financial bonds, and corporate bonds guaranteed by the banks. The Chinese banks have played an important role in supporting government policy initiatives. In Moody's view, however, asset quality is likely to deteriorate, as we believe the banks' current levels of non-performing loans are at or near cyclical lows. Given the year over year double digit premium growth at China Life, any strain on its capitalization from external pressures such as losses from its bank investments would weaken its financial profile. As a result, Moody's has kept China Life's rating at the single A level.

In addition, China Life has stated that it intends to invest further in the banking industry, through both financial investments and direct shareholdings. Moody's will evaluate the impact of any investments - particularly any sizeable ones - on the rating in light of the company's strategic direction, capitalization, and leverage, as well as potential synergies.

Credit Strengths

- Formidable market position and vast distribution network in the Chinese life insurance market, which is growing rapidly due to robust economic growth and low penetration
- Strong and stable profitability
- Lack of a legacy negative spread burden as old policies remain with its parent, CLIC; the burden is supported by resources from the MoF
- Solid capitalization and minimal financial leverage

Credit Challenges

- Need to maintain strong capitalization to support its strong premium growth
- Profitability (including investment results) that is subject to volatility and depends highly on the economic conditions of China
- Significant exposures to the banking sector through its investment in equities, financial bonds, and corporate bonds guaranteed by the banks
- Intense competition in the life insurance sector

Rating Outlook

The rating outlook is positive, given the company's very strong business and financial profiles, and the growing credit strength of the sovereign.

What Could Change the Rating - Up

- Maintaining capital adequacy with an adjusted capital to assets ratio consistently above 16% or a local solvency ratio above 250%
- Successful diversification of its distribution channels and product offerings
- Improved asset quality helping narrow the asset/liability gap, which could be achieved via prudent overseas investments and a reduction in equity investments
- Continued improvement in risk management

What Could Change the Rating - Down

The rating currently carries a positive outlook, which could be changed to stable for the following reasons:

- A significant weakening in capitalization, with an adjusted capital to assets ratio below 12%, or a significant drop in its solvency ratio, as a result of poor profitability, high premium growth relative to capital growth, depressed investment valuations, or losses from investments through its exposure in the banking sector
- A sharp deterioration in profitability due to volatile investment income, underwriting missteps, or regulatory risk (for example, a return on capital consistently in the range of 8% to 12%, or even lower)
- An increase in holdings of high-risk assets to more than 150% of its shareholders' equity
- A material increase in the company's adjusted financial leverage to above 30% and a significant rise in the holding company's financial leverage

Recent Results and Company Events

For 2010, China Life's gross written premiums reached RMB 318.2 billion, for a 15.3% increase over 2009, attributable to an increase in first year premiums and renewal premiums. Net profit attributable to shareholders of the company RMB 33.6 billion, versus RMB 32.9 billion in 2009, and up 2.3%, which was lower than the rate of premium growth. This is due to the higher claims provisions made in 2010, as the company sold a greater proportion of longer-term products.

DETAILED RATING CONSIDERATIONS

Moody's rates China Life A1 for insurance financial strength (equivalent to a BCA of 5), which is the same as the rating indicated by Moody's IFS rating scorecard.

Insurance Financial Strength Rating

The key factors currently influencing the rating and outlook follow:

Factor 1 - Market Position and Brand: Aaa

As the largest insurance company in the country, China Life had a relative market share of 4.6x in 2010, up from 4.0x in 2009. Nonetheless, its absolute market share declined from 36.2% in 2009 to 31.7% in 2010. This indicates that the market has become more fragmented amongst the low- to mid-tier players, and yet China Life still maintained its top-tier market position.

Because of its long history as the state-owned insurer, its brand recognition and market positions in almost all cities and rural areas remain strong. Therefore, Moody's regards China Life's market position as being more in line with its Aaa-rated peers.

Factor 2 - Distribution: A

China Life's two main distribution channels are bancassurance and captive insurance agents. Diversification into other channels such as cross-selling or telemarketing will take some time as these channels are still fairly new in China. As a result, its distribution diversification will be limited for the near to medium term.

Bancassurance is one of the company's largest distribution channels, contributing around 50% of its premium income in 2010. However, new regulations issued by the China Banking Regulatory Commission will limit the stationing of insurance personnel at bank branches. In addition, each bank outlet will be allowed to sell life insurance products from only three insurance companies. Bancassurance sales will thus be adversely affected by the restrictions, but Moody's believes that China Life is well positioned in this channel, as its brand recognition and market position gives the insurer an advantage when negotiating bancassurance distribution agreements with banks.

Still, the productivity of China Life's captive agents has room for improvement, due to its young agency force.

Overall, Moody's believes China Life's distribution is consistent with expectations for an A-rated company.

Factor 3 - Product Focus and Diversification: A

China Life's product profile is in line with those of its A-rated peers. Its product risk is good given that it does not have any negative spread burden from high guarantee policies. (These policies remained with its parent company when China Life was listed in 2003.) The large block of participating policies has low guarantee rates, which does not make for significant interest rate risk.

However, the company's product diversification is limited, mostly because of its marketing strategy to focus on only two segments: traditional life and participating products. Overall, Moody's sees China Life's product focus and diversification as being consistent with those of A-rated companies.

Factor 4 - Asset Quality: A

As of December 31, 2010, China Life's high-risk assets (including equities and other loans) as a percentage of shareholders' equity came to 103.0%, up from 88.3% in 2009. The rise was due to the company's increased investments in Guangdong Development Bank and Sino-Ocean Land, in the form of equity investments in associates.

Moody's believes that China Life's capital position and income are still vulnerable to volatility given that equity will remain one of the company's important investment channels, due to the limited availability of fixed-income investment opportunities. The company has also indicated an appetite for alternative investment channels once regulatory restrictions are lifted. Therefore, Moody's regards China Life's asset quality as being at the A level.

Any significant increase in its holdings of high-risk assets such as equity investments or real estate would be a credit negative.

Factor 5 - Capital Adequacy: Aa

At end-2010, China Life's solvency ratio had declined to 212.0%, from 303.6% the previous year, although still well above the regulatory minimum of 100%. The reduction was due to premium growth, payment of shareholder dividend, as well as a relatively lower capital base resulting from lower unrealized gains in its equity portfolio resulted from volatility of the capital market.

The company's ratio of adjusted capital to total assets declined to 13.6% at end-2010 from 16.1% at end-2009. Even though these figures correspond to the Aaa category in our rating scorecard, Moody's has adjusted the final score to the Aa level, in light of our expectation that China Life's capital adequacy will decline gradually over the medium term due to double digit premium growth.

In addition, China Life's exposure to the banking sector (through its investments in equities, financial bonds, and corporate bonds guaranteed by the banks) is significant. Since the financial crisis, the Chinese banks have played an important role in supporting government policy initiatives. In Moody's view, asset quality is likely to deteriorate, as we believe that the banks' current levels of non-performing loans are at or near cyclical lows. Given the year over year double digit premium growth at China Life, any strain on its capitalization from external pressures such as investment losses on its bank investments would weaken its financial profile.

Factor 6 - Profitability: Aa

Product Risk			X						
Life Insurance Product Diversification			X						
Financial Profile								Aa	Aa
Asset Quality (9%)								A	A
High Risk Assets % Shareholders' Equity				103.0%					
Goodwill & Intangibles % Shareholders' Equity	0.0%								
Capital Adequacy (14%)								Aaa	Aa
Shareholders' Equity % Total Assets	13.6%								
Profitability (14%)								Aa	Aa
Return on Capital (5 yr. avg)	16.8%								
Sharpe Ratio of ROC (5 yr. avg)		374.3%							
Liquidity and Asset/Liability Management (9%)								Aaa	A
Liquid Assets % Liquid Liabilities	X								
Financial Flexibility (14%)								Aa	A
Adjusted Financial Leverage	1.7%								
Total Leverage	1.7%								
Earnings Coverage (5 yr. avg)	217.6x								
Cashflow Coverage (5 yr. avg)				N/A					
Operating Environment (10%)								Baa	Baa
Aggregate Profile								Aa3	A1

[1] Insert appropriate footnote regarding accounting (see below) [2] The Scorecard rating is an important component of the company's published rating, reflecting the stand-alone financial strength before other considerations (discussed above) are incorporated into the analysis



© 2011 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities.

Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.